

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANHEUSER BUSCH InBEV SA/NV, and
SABMILLER plc,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1483

Judge: Emmet G. Sullivan

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER ACTION
AND CONSUMER WATCHDOG**

Andre Barlow (D.C. Bar No. 465683)
DOYLE, BARLOW & MAZARD PLLC
1110 Vermont Ave, N.W., Suite 715
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 589-1834
F: (202) 589-1819
abarlow@dbmlawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Court Must Determine Whether the Proposed Final Judgment is in the Public Interest.....	9
II. Consumers Will be Harmed if the PFJ is Entered as Drafted.....	12
A. ABI Should be Prohibited from Acquiring Additional Distributors.....	13
B. ABI Should be Prohibited from Acquiring Additional Craft Brewers....	18
C. The PFJ Should Include Broader Protections Against Attempts to Curb the Promotion and Distribution of Rival Beer.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In the Matter of TC Group, LLC</i> , FTC File No. 061-0197 (Decision and Order, January 25, 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. ARA Servs.</i> , 1979 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10414 (E.D. Mo. 1979).....	4
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 2, 6 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 1979 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15256 (N.D. Cal. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 648 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Blavatnik, No. CV 15-1631 (RDM)</i> , 2016 WL 593449, at *7 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2016).	11
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448, 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Mid-Am. Dairymen</i> , 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15858 (W.D. Mo. 1977).....	4
<i>United States v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc. et al.</i> , 489 F.Supp.2d 1, 17 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 47346 (D.D.C. 1998).....	4
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15 U.S.C. § 16 (“Tunney Act”).....	passim
 ARTICLES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bernard Ascher, <i>Am. Antitrust Inst., Global Beer: The Road to Monopoly</i> (2012).....	5
Einer Elhauge, <i>Horizontal Shareholding</i> , 109 HARV. L. REV. 1267 (2016), <i>available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2632024	16
Justice Dep’t Statement on the Decision to Close Investigation of ABI’s Acquisition of Devils Backbone in Light of Distribution Relief Obtained in ABI/SABMiller Settlement, Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Division Press Release, September 6, 2016.....	18
John Kell, <i>Anheuser-Busch InBev Purchased its Ninth Craft Brewer</i> , November 3, 2016, <i>available at</i> https://consumerist.com/2016/04/13/	

here-are-the-8-u-s-craft-brewers-bought-by-anheuser-busch-since 2011/.....18

Jim Koch, Is It Last Call for Craft Beer?, The New York Times (April 7, 2017) *available at*:
https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/07/opinion/is-it-last-call-for-craft-beer.html?src=me&_r=1.....5, 6, 7, 20

Letter from Sens. Mike Lee and Amy Klobuchar to Renata Hesse, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (April 21, 2016), *available at* <https://www.klobuchar.senate.gov/public/2016/4/klobuchar-lee-urge-careful-consideration-of-proposed-sabmiller-anheuser-busch-inbev-merger>.....4

Nathan H. Miller & Matthew C. Weinberg, Mergers Facilitate Tacit Collusion: Empirical Evidence from the U.S. Brewing Industry (Working Paper, Mar. 25, 2015).....5

Mike Moiseyev, *What’s the interest in partial interests?*, Bureau of Competition, Federal Trade Commission (May 9, 2016).....16

Letter from Diana Moss, President of the Am. Antitrust Institute, to Renata Hesse, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (April 25, 2016), *available at* http://www.antitrustinstitute.org/sites/default/files/AAI_ABInBev_SABMiller_4.25.16.pdf.....6, 22

Tara Nurin, DOJ Approves the Largest Beer Merger in Global History, With Significant Conditions, Forbes (July 20, 2016), *available at* <https://www.forbes.com/sites/taranurin/2016/07/20/doj-approves-largest-beer-merger-in-global-history/#6f18576913df>12

Charles Riley, Anheuser-Busch InBev Agrees to Buy SABMiller in Biggest Beer Deal Ever, CNN Money (Oct. 13, 2015), *available at* <http://money.cnn.com/2015/10/13/investing/ab-inbev-sabmiller-beer-merger/>.....12

U.S. Senate Subcommittee on Antitrust, Competition Policy and Consumer Rights. *Hearing on Ensuring Competition Remains on Tap: The AB InBev/SABMiller merger and the State of Competition in the Beer Industry. December 8, 2015.* 114th Cong. (statement of Craig Purser, National Beer Wholesalers Association), *available at* <http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/meetings/ensuring-competition-remains-on-tap-the-abinbev/sabmiller-merger-and-the-state-of-competition-in-the-beer-industry>.....6

U.S. Senate Subcommittee on Antitrust, Competition Policy and Consumer Rights. *Hearing on Ensuring Competition Remains on Tap: The AB InBev/SABMiller merger and the State of Competition in the Beer Industry. December 8, 2015.* 114th Cong., *available at* <http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/meetings/ensuring-competition-remains-on-tap-the-abinbev/sabmiller-merger-and-the-state-of-competition-in-the-beer-industry>.....5

U.S. Senate Subcommittee on Antitrust, Competition Policy and Consumer Rights. *Hearing*

on Ensuring Competition Remains on Tap: The AB InBev/SABMiller merger and the State of Competition in the Beer Industry. December 8, 2015. 114th Cong. (statement of J. Wilson, Iowa Brewers Guild).....14, 17

Wholesaler Operations, Anheuser-Busch, <http://anheuser-busch.com/index.php/our-company/operations/wholesale-operations>.....11
